‘Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Matrad Limited

Company number

04394678

in the

Court case number

High Court of Justice - Chancery Division 902 of 2007

_T Papanicola FCA FCCA FABRP MCI.Arb

Bond Partners LLP
The Grange

100 High Street
London

N14 6TB

aftach a copy of my proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

26" March 2007

Signed

Dated

S Hadjiviangou attorney for T Papanicola Administrator

26" March 2007

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the

Immin

A
30/03/2007
COMPANIES HOUSE

T Papanicola FCA FCCA FABRP MCLArb
Bond Partners LLP

The Grange
100 High Strest
London
N14 6TB
0870 8506007
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have comptleted and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




BY THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY | THEODOULOS PAPANICOLA of 51
Houndsden Road, London, N21 1LX APPOINT STAVROS HADJIYIANGOU of
Flat 11, 10 -11 Leinster Gardens, London W2 6DR fo be my Attorney for the

following purpose:-

1. To act on my behalf in relation to signing all documents having to do with
any Clients of “Bond Partners LLP” and any Appointments under the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the Enterprise Act 2002 and related statutes
including but not limited to statutory documents required to be filed at
Companies Registry and to sign as my attorney in that capacity all and

any documents required to give effect thereto.

IN WITNESS whereof | have hereunto set my hand this
Sth day of March Two Thousand and Seven

SIGNED AS A DEED AND DELIVERED. . %
BY THE SAID THEODOULOS PAPANICOLA =~
IN THE PRESENCE OF -

B cmansroy 3

le omw mvegie C
CraFiean

Mabeege s,

Eue @y




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE - CHANCERY DiVISION MO0775/8
No. 902 OrF 2007

CHANCERY DIVISION

COMPANIES COURT

IN THE MATTER OF
MATRAD LIMITED
AND
IN THE MATTER OF THE ENTERPRISE ACT 2002

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSAL AND REPORT PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986




CONTENTS

1. Introduction

2.  Background & Events leading up to the Administration Order
3. f£C Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

4, Actions taken by Administrator

5. Receipts & Payments

6. Statement of Affairs

7. Administrator’'s Proposals

8. Administrator’s Remuneration

9. Meeting of Creditors

10. Next Report

SCHEDULE OF APPENDICES

1. Statutory Information

2. Receipts and Payments Account

3. Directors’ Statement of Affairs

4. Notice of Creditors Meeting

5. Proof of Debt Form

6. Schedule of Time spent

7. A Creditors Guide to Administrator’s Fees in England and Wales

8. Bond Partners LLLP Hourly Charge Out Rates




1. INTRODUCTION

On 2nd February 2007, the Directors of the Company duly appointed me, Theodoulos
Papanicola of Bond Partners LLP, The Grange, 100 High Street, London N14 6TG as
Administrator. | am an Insolvency Practitioner licensed by the Association of Chartered
Certified Accountants.

The statutory provisions of an Administration consist of the following three objectives:
a. Rescuing the Company as a going concern

b. Achieving a better result for the Company’s Creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were wound up, without first being placed into
Administration.

¢. Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more Secured
Creditors or Preferential Creditors.

The appropriate documents have been filed in the High Courts of Justice, notice of the
appointment has been given to the Registrar of Companies, the Company and its known
Creditors. The appointment was also duly advertised.

Statutory Information in respect of the Company is set out in Appendix 1.

2. BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION ORDER

The Company was incorporated on 14 March 2002, and commenced trading in February
2003.

The Companies primary business was buying and selling  mobiles phones in the United
Kingdom and abroad. However, during the most recent period the Company concentrated
on the export of mobile phones.

The Company worked very closely with a Company in Sheffield and a couple of
businesses abroad with whom a good relationship was built, and trust extended.

In June and July 2006 the Company had a VAT repayment claim withheld by HM Revenue
& Customs in the sum of £1.4 million under an extended verification ruling. This created
significant problems for the Company as it had various liabilities which it was unable to
discharge.

In these circumstances the Directors realised that they required professional assistance
and sought the assistance of this practise. It was resolved that in order to protect the
Company and its assets the Company should be placed into Administration, enabling the
Administrator to pursue the outstanding assets.




3. EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

The EC Council Regulation on insolvency proceedings will apply to this Administration.
These are the main proceedings. The Company’s principal interest is situated in the United
Kingdom.

4. ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE ADMINISTRATOR

On my appointment a review of the Companies affairs was undertaken and it was
established that the Company has very few assets; although my investigations are still
ohgoing.

it has been agreed that the Director will personally purchase the assets of the business
being minor office furniture, a lap top and a fax, for the amount of £500, however | have
yet to receive these monies.

| confirm that | have contacted HM Revenue and Customs with regards the outstanding
VAT repayment in the sum of £1.4 million.

It is my intention to pursue all assets of the Company and to fully investigate the affairs of
both the Company and the Directors.
5. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

| enclose herewith a Receipts and Payments account as at 26™ March 2007, being self
explanatory.

You will note that to date there have been no realisations.

6. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A notice to submit a Statement of Affairs was forwarded to the Director on the 8™ Feburary
2007.

The Statement of Affairs was returned by the Director on 7" March 2007 and has since
been forwarded to the High Courts of Justice and the Registrar of Companies.

A copy of the Statement of Affairs is attached for your reference and would refer you to
Appendix 3.




7. ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS

| seek agreement to the following proposals:

|, Theodoulos Papanicola of Bond Partners LLP, The Grange, 100 High Street,
London N14 6TG, appointed by the Court, remain in office, and my actions to date
be approved.

Payment of any monies due to any Secured and Preferential Creditors to be made.,
none are anticipated at present.

My remuneration is to be fixed on the basis of time costs and disbursements
properly incurred by me and my staff in attending to matters arising in the
Insolvency, subject to a maximum of £20,000 plus VAT, and that [ may be
authorised to draw remuneration on account.

| shail be authorised to draw any disbursements.

That any unpaid costs of the Administration be given priority over the costs of any
future Insolvency procedure.

The purpose of the Administration shall be achieved by realising the assets of the
Company, which may lead to the ultimate survival of the Company.

Should there be sufficient funds to facilitate a distribution to Unsecured Creditors |
shall be permitted to move the Company from Administration to Creditor's Voluntary
Liquidation and that | shall be Liquidator without any further recourse to creditors. In
accordance with paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2.117(3), creditors may nominate a
different person as the proposed Liquidator provided that the nomination is made
after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved.

In a Liquidation scenario my remuneration is to be fixed on the basis of time costs
and disbursements properly incurred by me and my staff in attending to matters
arising in the Insolvency

Shouid there be insufficient funds to facilitate a distribution to Unsecured Creditors |
shall move the Company from Administration to Dissolution pursuant to Paragraph
84 and Rule 2.118 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Should there be sufficient realisations to facilitate payment in full of liabilities | shall
petition the Court in accord with Paragraph 65 of the Insoivency Act seeking
authority to distribute to all Creditors within the Administration.

In the event that Administration matters cannot be concluded within the initiat 12
month period the duration shall be extended for a period of six months




8. ADMINISTRATOR'S REMUNERATICON

The Statutory provisions relating to remuneration are contained in Rule 2.106 of
insolvency Rules 1986, as amended by the insolvency (Amendment) Ruiles 2003. A guide
to Administrators Fees is attached to this report and | would refer you fo Appendix 7.

My staff and | have incurred time charges to the date of this Proposal of £3384.00 plus
VAT, representing a total of 16.90 hours having been spent on the adminisiration of this
case. Therefore, the average hourly rate equates to £200.27.

In order that Creditors may properly review the time spent on the administration of this
case, | enclose herewith a schedule confirming the same, being compliant with Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9. Therefore | would refer you to Appendix 6.

9. MEETING OF CREDITORS

Pursuant to Paragraph 51(3) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1886 an Administrator
shall present his statement of Proposals to an initial Creditors meeting. Paragraph 58(1) of
schedule B1 aliows for an additional Creditors meeting to be held by correspondence; and
| enclose Form 2.25B in order for Creditors to consider and vote on the Proposals.

Creditors whose debfs amount to at feast 10% of the totai debts of the Company may
request a meeting. Any such request must be made in the prescribed manner in Form
2.21B by 7™ April 2007, and must include details of the purpose of the proposed meeting.

Pursuant to Rule 2.37 of the Insolvency Rules, should Creditors totalling at least 10% in
value who request a meeting to be held must also provide security for costs prior to
requisitioning that meeting.

For your vote to be counted it is necessary for Creditors to complete and return Form
2.25B before 12.00 noon on 13" April 2007, along with a completed proof of debt.

10.NEXT REPORT

A progress report covering the first six months of the Administration will be circulated to
creditors during the monthly period commencing 2" August 2007.

26 March 2007
T Papanicola FCA FCCA FABRP MCLArb Date

Administrator

Authorised 1o act as an Insolvency Practitioner by
The Association of Chartered Certified Accountants




Appendix 1

Statutory Information
Date of Incorporation:
Company Registration Number:

Registered Office:

Trading Address:

Authorised Share Capital:
Called up Share Capital:

Shareholders:

Directors:

Secretary:

Previous Names:

Charges:

14 March 2002
04394678

The Grange
100 High Street
London N14 61B

122 Handsworth Road
Handsworth, Sheffield,
59 4AE

1000 Ordinary Shares of £1 each
2 Ordinary Shares of £1 each

David Lioyd
2 Ordinary Shares f £1 each

David Alexander Lloyd
8 Parsley Hay Drive
Sheffield

South Yorkshire

S13 8NH

Dennise Ann Dawson
8 Parsley Hay Drive
Sheffield

South Yorkshire

S13 8NH

Dennise Ann Dawson
8 Parsley Hay Drive
Sheffield

South Yorkshire

S13 8NH

Naone

None




Appendix 2 |

Matrad Limited |
(In Administration} |
Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments |

o o __To26/03/2007
.. SofA¢ &k
ASSET REALISATIONS
500.00 Office Equipment NIL
14,000,000.00 VAT Claim NIL
Cash at Bank 7.41
741 !
|
UNSECURED CREDITCRS
(524,275.00) Fonix Limited NIL
(630,560.00) Star Telecommuanications Limited } NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{2.00) Ordinary Shares - NIL |
NIL
12,845,663.00 B 14
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Deposit - - 741
U /i
Page L of 1 .' 27 March 2007 12:24




PR

A[‘)’pendix 3
Rule 2.29

Statement of affairs

Name of Company

Matrad Limited

Form 21413

Company number

04394673

In the High Courts of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

Court case number

902 of 2007

Statement as to the affairs of

Matrad Limued

122 Handsworth Road
Handswaorth

Sheffield

S94AE

on the 2™

February 2007, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

administration.

mme IDENASISE D ISO

I believe that the facts stated in this sratement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement ofthe
affairs of the above named company as at 2™ February 2007 the date that the company entered

Signed @ﬁ W}A,

paed __ (D F - (D - O+




A —Summary of Assefs

Assets Book Estimated to
Valuc Realise
Assets subject (o fixed charge: £ £

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:

Va7 Gam
) lico, c0G-0a | 400, ces,00

CRcE  LARPFagrr oo OO

3000 oo

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

[, 403, 0o . ¢o | #o0, 500 . 5O

: L
Signature.@@k pae_(O4-03 OF




Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to rcalise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential
Creditors (carried from page A) £ 400,600, a0
c AL B
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-
N Iy
Estimated delicieney/surplus as regards preferential creditors £l goe, 500.02
£
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) .
DL il
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ | hiieo, 500 0o
£
Debts secured by floating charges
vt | B
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ 14400, 500.00
£
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) [
L Hit-
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ i, 400,500 .00
£
Unsecured non-preferential claims 1154836 .00
Estimated deficiency after floating charge where applicable (brought down) d z.. ’
LM% [nisussce
Estimated deliciency/surplus as regards creditors £ §,245, 665 co
£
[ssued and called up capital 2.00
1 Zoo
Estimated fotal deficiency/surplus as regards members i i!,‘Zf&ﬁ:Mg oo

Signature M Date m O’B . (:\) ?‘




L O S0 WC 2ied . aImBugIg

-
) — TG Ve GREIIHS 4 1S ) e | SO g 72T] |
&/ b dod P/t - ; el 3
\ \ \ r 00095 087 Qoay Trpss QRIS ZQITIEMNZ THE IO T Zig
v/ v/ v/~ 0" ST %79 . THOIS7 | 200BINy o
! / Sy ST g Y77 pwigt o 7/ X
¥
UEINE] 1011pald 1q93p Jo {apomsod yiim) JuBwWRD 10
3 Aanoas Jo amje, | Aunoas ;e | £q plag Auinoas Aue jo spreied | wnoury SSRIPPY IONPaID JO AWRN

‘uoissassod s Auedtwos oy ut Ausdord 1240 afi3 JO HONUA21 BulUEed SI01IPAI0 PUD $3VIALRS 10 sPo0F Jo Ajddns sy 3o 2ourape Ui pled sjunowe Juiied
SIDWIOISND Uy SIUWRAIFE 2[Ts [BUOIPUOS 10 FUISEa] j211ei)d “aseyoind-2aiy 19pun sIoPald [je AJ1UIP! PUB SI01IP2ID [[B 9PN [DULISNUE NOA 1MON

SAOLIATIO ANVINOD -l




Kr\O M\ @4 W\O aieg é @Q\ 2ameuig

STVIOL
i
ﬁ
|
A _ piNg  £IS
Ko evi 00 ‘ . Qro77 Qi
anJBA plaYy sareys
piay sareys Jo sptead IBUIUON J0ON (2pooisod yiia) ss2IppyY I3p[OYaInyS JO aWLN

SHHATOHHAVHS ANVINOD




Rule 2.29

Statement of affairs

Name of Company

Matrad Limsted

Form 2 1483

Conipany number

34394678 ‘J

In the High Courts of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Coun

Statement as to the affairs of

Matrad Limited

122 Handsworth Road
Handsworth

Sheffieid

S9 4AE

Court case number

902 ol 2007

on the 2™ February 2007, the date that the company entered administration.

Statenent of Truth

[ believe that the facts siated in this statemment of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at 2™ February 2007 the date that the company entered

adnunistration.

Full name JQJKb L_\fOL/{_b

Signe a/S

Dated 7 ):5 {Q_f




A — Summary of Assets

Assects

Assets subject to [ixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:
Var  Cram

Omcéﬁ ECLoa P g

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

SignatuA“U’\)ib M Date { ‘5} oy
N —\

Book
Value

Estimated 1o
Realise

£

a0 . QG
j oo, oo

3,000 . 00

f.@e0, 000 . OO

GCO . oL

(403, GeO.

G
G
G

i, oo, 50




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
Creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deliciency/surplus as regards preferential ereditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated totai assets avaifable for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims

Estimated deficiency after floating charge where applicable (brought down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

{ssued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realise

£
o

1,400, DS . O

£
i ML
i, GO0, S0 . oo
£
ML ML
l,b00, 50O CO
£
’ s ST
|, e, S00.00
L
aTF . Mg
£
i, 154, 835.00
IR 116,835 . o
1,245, 665.c0
E
2.00 2 .00
R S

1,248, 663 . ao

Date 7T/‘3’ /57




f \ ’ e ' ) o e LEF W W oD 73 LY
o/~ «.\1 oo W I35 KT ™R LY aW@RIFHS w25 Ly sieen [ F z 2L
‘e TTUN CORva BaisTend T eo[eE o=
wolt §£7 oendwzny ~
o o S o fed . ' QY7 sy
| / / / 00" SET'H7S Vo Saerss 5 'Gr ovior of
—
)
UaA13 I0)1paI1d 1q2p 3O (apooisod aim) gwie)) 0
7 Awunoss Jo anjep | Ayumoss ajgc] | Ag pjay A1unsas AU JO Sl | WNoWyY SSAIPPY J0JIP3I1d JO AWRN
i —

‘uorssassod s, Auedwod ayy ut Auadord 32A0 571N JO uONURIRT BUTUWITE]D SI03IPId PUD S921A19S 10 spooB jo Ajddns auy Jo aoueape Ut pred syunowe Furwied
SIAWOISND pu $1USW22I8R 2BS [SUOHTPUOD Jo Fuiszar jplieyo ‘aseyoind-211 Japun SI01IPaid [j8 AJIIUIPI PUE SIOIPAID [[B SPN{OUI ISNW NO L :II0N

SHOLIATYO ANVINOD




gz

pinigud

'S

|

Ty Z_nu.n._,

7

eE RIS QRS

Anoy7 NG

I

ploy samys jo speiaQ

|
E
i

aNBA
[BUTIUON

PI3Y Sareys

JOON

1

h_,.E\ﬂﬁném,uoqu 2MTQ oy hITSTNY Q

(apoojsod yitm) 5531ppy

IapjOYRIBYS JO dWwRN

SYIJTOHTIVHS ANV INOD




Aﬁpendix 4

Form 2.25B
Rule 2.48 Notice of conduct of business by correspondence
Name of Company Company number
Matrad Limited 04394678
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice - Chancery Division 902 of 2007

Notice is hereby given by

T Papanicola FCA FCCA FABRP MCLArb -
Bond Partners LLP |
The Grange

100 High Street :
London ;
N14 6TB

to the creditors of Matrad Limited |
The Grange !
100 High Street
London

N14 6TB

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed is 1
resolution for your consideration. Please indicate below whether you are in favour or
against each resolution.

This form must be received at
Bond Partners LLP

The Grange

100 High Street

London

N14 678

by 12.00 hours on 13" April 2007 in order to be
counted. It must be accompanied by details in writing of your claim. Failure to do so
will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded.

Resolution (1)
For the approval of the Administrator's Proposals 1 am *in Favour / Against

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:
Name of creditor

Signature of creditar
(if signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e.g. director/solicitor)

If you require any further details or clarification prior to returning your votes, please
contact mefus at the address above.

Signed

S Hadjiyiangou attorney for T Papanicola Administrator

Dated
28" March 2007 .

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow
[ R




-

| Aﬁpendix 5

Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Matrad Limited
In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order: 2 February 2007

MO775/2

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Account Number/Reference of Creditor (Please AJC No:

ensure this box is completed).
Ref:

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and ouistanding uncapitalised interest as at £
the date the company went into liquidation

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. [Note the liquidator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes Value
Added Tax, please show:-

{a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax £

If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 4 and box 6, please
stale whether you are claiming the amount shown
in box 4 or the amount shown in box 6(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the | Category
debt falls within any (and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986 {as
read with schedule 3 to the Social Security
Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

10.

Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

1.

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given £

12.

Signature of creditar or person authorised to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

13.

Date Signed

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technolegy Limited, Glasgow
e ——————




Ap‘pendix 6

MQO775 27. March 2007

Matrad Limited

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Period: 02/02/07..27/03/07

Time Summary

Hours

Classification of work function Partner Manager l?rtggsgii:\d:{s ‘gﬁ;i:éﬁng’t:‘ﬁ Total Hours Time Cost (£) g\{zr(ege hourly
Administration & ptanning 1.80 0.00 0.00 6.60 850 1,318.50 155.24
Investigations 0.70 0.00 0.00 0.80 1.50 324.00 216.00
Realisations of assets 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.20 2.20 454,50 206.59
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors 3.60 0.00 0.00 1.10 4.70 1,286.50 273.72
Total Hours 7.20 0.00 0.00 8.70 16.90 3,384.50 200.27
Total Fees Claimed 0.00




“Appendix 7

1 4.1

4.2

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets. The
creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a
direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuueration of the insolvency practitioner
appoinied to act as administrator. The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing
mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the administrator’s fees. This guide is intended
to help creditors be aware of their rvights under the legislation fo approve and monitor fees and
explains the basis on which fees are fixed.

The nature of administration
Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insalvency
practitioner and the protection of the court with the following objective:

° rescuing the company as a going concern, or
° achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company
were wound up without first being in administration,

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable

. realising property in erder {o make a distribufion to secured or preferential creditors.

The creditors’ committee

The credifors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5
members. One of the functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the administrator’s
remuneration. The commiftee is normally established at the meeting of creditors which the
administrator is required to hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the
administration to consider his proposals. The administrator must call the first meeting of the
commitiee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at
specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when
the adminisirator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has power to summon the

‘administrator to attend hefore it and provide information about the exercise of his functions.

Fixing the administrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration is set out in Rule 2106 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986, which states that it shall be fixed either:

° as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or

e by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to

matters arising in the administration.

{t is for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases the
remuneration is to be fixed and, if it is fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be applied. Rule
2.106 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the folowing matters:

- the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

) any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator;

. the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have
carried out, his duties; -

. the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with.

If there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
administrator’s remuneration may be fizxed by a resolution of a meeting of ereditors having regard
to the same matiers as the committee would. If the remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways,
it will be fixed by the court on application by the administrator.




4.3

. 44

6.1

5.1.1

6.1.2

5.1.3

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administratar has stated in
his proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating
charge assets. In this case a resolution of the creditors shall be taken as passed if, and only if, passed
with the approval of —

. each secured creditor of the company; or
° if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors —

- each secured creditor of the company; and

-  preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential
debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an
invitation to give or withhold approval.

Nate that there is no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting is
requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the
company. '

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence.

What information should be provided by the administrator?
When seeking fee approval

When secking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting
information to enable the committes or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the propased
fee is reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature and extent of the
supporting information which should be provided will depend on:

° the nature of the approval being sought;
. the stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought; and
. the size and complexity of the case. '

Where, at any creditors’ or commitiee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on
which he is to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates
of all grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case.

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the administration, he
should slways provide an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the propesed fee is
bhaged on time costs the administrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time
spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where appropriate, such
additional information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of
the case. The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of whai the
administrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise io be
assessed (whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that

“maight be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly

spent on the case. That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the
rates at which that time was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above.
To enable this assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for the adminigtrator to provide an
analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff. The degree of detail will
-depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the.professional
guidance which has been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject. The guidance suggests
the following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent:

s Administration and planning

] Investigations

™ Realisation of assets

. Trading

® Creditors

® Any other case-specific matters




5.14

5.2

63

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the

~ assignment and the administrator’s own initial assessment, including the anticipated return to

creditors. To the extent applicable it should also explain:

® Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of
time spent.

. The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy.

. Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent
accompanying the request the administrator wishes to make.

. The steps taken {o establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing

the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or
fee agreement.

. Any existing agreement about fees.

. Details of how other professionals, including sub-contractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted te be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees.

It should be borme in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not all categories of activity
will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases.

Where the fee is charged an a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work
which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out which would nermally be undertaken directly
by an administrator or his staff.

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has
substantially completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of
the resolution in his next report or circular to them, In all subsequent reports to creditors the
administrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the
resolution. Where the fee is based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent and
charge-out value to date and any material changes in the rates charged for the various grades since
the resolution was first passed. He should also provide such additional information as may be
required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 5.1.3. Where the fee is charged on
a percentage basis the administrator should provide the details set out in paragraph 5.1.4 above
regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.

Expenses and disbursements

Fhere is no statutory requirement for the committee or the credifors to approve the drawing of
expenses or dishursements. However, professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners
requires that, where the administrater proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature
of expenses or disbursements, may include an element. of shared or allocated costs (such as room
hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by the administrator’s own firm), they
must be disclosed and be autharised by those responsible for approving his remuneration. Such
expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation
and allocation.




ig

8.1

82

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator’s remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25 per cent
in value of the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that ii be reduced.
If the court does not dismiss the application {(which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is
shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence
at least 14 days before the hearing. Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by
the applicant and not as an expense of the administration.

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee is insufficient
he may request that it be increased by resclution of the creditors. If he considers that the
remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors is insufficient, he. may apply to the court for
it to be increased. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the
members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members
to appear or be represented on the application. If there is no committee, the administrator’s notice
of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they
may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented. The court may order the
costs to be paid as an expense of the administration.

‘Other matters relating to fees

Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be referved
to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors.

If the administrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit
costs may not be paid unless authorised by fthe creditors’ committee, the creditors or
the court.




Appendix 8

BOND PARTNERS LLP HOURLY CHARGE-QUT RATE

AS AT 11 AUGUST 2006

PARTNER

MANAGER

OTHER SENIOR PROFESSIONALS

ASSISTANTS AND SUPPORT STAFF

£300 - £400

£250 - £300

£170 - £250

£40 - £170




